A CLASS OF VECTOR-TRACING MOTION ESTIMATION
ARCHITECTURES FOR MPEG2 TYPE CODING FOR TV AND HDTV
M. Gumm, F. Mombers, S. Dogimont, D. Mlynek
Ecole Polytechnique Fédérale de Lausanne, ELB-Ecublens, CH-1015 Lausanne
ABSTRACT
A class of motion estimation VLSI architectures is presented
which has been developed for the use in studio quality MPEG2
encoders. A new, fast motion estimation algorithm is applied
which exploits both, temporal and spatial redundancies in
motion vector fields and delivers near full search quality on large
search windows. The proposed architectures are MIMD based,
scalable both on chip and system level, and provide high
flexibility according to a programmable RISC/co-processor
approach. A chip tailored to TV resolution requirements is under
design. The same architecture principle can be used to build
HDTV capable motion estimation devices.
1. INTRODUCTION
Digital Television based on video compression according to the
MPEG-2 [1] standard is about to enter in broadcast studio
environments. MPEG2 based compression techniques play also a
key role in the new ATSC and DVB [2] standards for high-
definition TV. Within MPEG-2 video compression, the reduction
of the temporal redundancy in video sequence by motion
estimation is the most computationally heavy task requiring up to
several hundreds of GOPS (Giga Operations Per Second)
processing power. Accurate and realistic motion estimation is
crucial to both, the overall quality of the compressed video and
the achievable compression rate.
The straight-forward approach to find the best match of  a block
of nun pixels of the current picture in a search window of  MuN
pixels of a previous (or future) frame is an exhaustive search over
all possible search locations, using the mean absolute error
(MAE) as criterion. This method guarantees to minimize the
overall PSNR. Table 1 shows some TV picture formats (the
bottom row is the NTSC TV standard) and the required
processing power when a full search over a relatively small
search range of ±16H/±16V pixels is applied.
Picture size
[pixels]
Frame rate
[Frame/s]
Bit rate
[Mbit/s]
Proc. power
[GigaOP/s]
1920 x 1080 30 p 750 127
1280 x 720 30 p 330 57
720 x 480 60 p 250 51
720 x 480 30 p 125 26
Table 1: Comparison of ±16 pixel full search processing
power for different TV resolutions (4:2.0 video signal)